EN - English
Instructions for installation and operation
Pressure transducer METPOINT® PRM
SP61 / SP62
1
0
-0
8

8 Technical data
General indications
Model designation PRM SP61 / PRM SP62
Measuring principle Stainless-steel thin film technology
Measured parameter Overpressure (gauge pressure)
Output signal, type PRM SP61 4 ... 20 mA, analogue, 2-wire
Output signal, type PRM SP62 0 ... 10 V, analogue, 4 or 3-wire
Measuring range 0 … 60 bar
Overload pressure limit 120 bar
Burst pressure 300 bar
Process medium 1 Gases/fluids
Temperature-compensated range 0 … 60 °C
Reference conditions EN 61298-1
Process connection (connection pin acc. to EM 837-1) G¼ B
Weight 105 g
Service life 10 million load alterations
Degree of protection acc. to EN 60529 2 IP 67
Nonlinearity after limit point setting 3 ≤ ± 0.15% MBE 5
Max. error of measurement 4 ≤ ± 0.5% MBE 5
1 Process medium
Compressed air, nitrogen, water, oil, and other fluids of group 2 according to Article 9, Clause2.2 of the
PED 97/23/EC. Group 2 comprises fluids which are not toxic, flammable, potentially explosive, and fire-
promoting. The process medium must be compatible with the materials 1.4404 and 1.4548.
2 The indicated degrees of protection according to EN 60529 only apply when connected, with a mating
connector with a corresponding degree of protection.
3 Nonlinearity after the limit point setting, according to EN 61298-2
As regards the limit point setting, the reference line passes through the initial and end point
of the measured characteristic curve.
4 Max. error of measurement according to EN 61298-2
including nonlinearity, hysteresis, non-repeatability, and error of measurement of the measuring range final
value. Calibrated at a vertical installation position with a downward process connection.
5 MBE = Measuring range final value.
Technical data
10 METPOINT® SP61 / SP62
Materials
Sensor element (in contact with the medi-
um)
1.4548
Process connection (in contact with the
medium)
1.4404, EN 10272, EN 10088-3
Housing 1.4404, EN 10272, EN 10088-3
Mounting connector CuZn, Au, PA, FKM / EPDM
Permissible temperature ranges
Process-medium temperature -40 … +85 °C
Ambient temperature during operation -25 … +85 °C
Storage and transport temperature -40 … +85 °C
Ambient humidity +20 … +95 % relative humidity, non-condensing
Electrical specifications PRM SP61, PRM SP62
Supply voltage 1 UV 12 ... 30 V DC
Max. power consumption dur-
ing nominal operation
PRM SP61 (4 … 20 mA) 630 mW
PRM SP62 (0 … 10 V) 300 mW
Current consumption 2, 3
during nominal operation
PRM SP61 (4 … 20 mA) Signal current, max. 21 mA
PRM SP62 (0 … 10 V) 10 mA
Load (load resistance) RL
PRM SP61 (4 … 20 mA) RL = 571 Ω at 24 V DC
PRM SP62 (0 … 10 V) RL ≥ 10 kΩ
Resistance to short-circuiting Permanent
Reverse voltage protection 4 Available
Insulation resistance > 100 MΩ  at 500V DC
Voltage proof 500 V AC
Overvoltage arrester 36 DC
V AC = V alternating current
V DC = V direct current
1 The nominal value of the supply voltage is 24 V DC.
Supply to the pressure transducer should be implemented with a stabilised, short-circuit-protected power
supply that is protected against overvoltage.